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To,

The Chairman,
National Commission for Scheduled Tribe, gJ\ C
'B' WING, 6 FLOOR, LOK NAYAK BHAWAN,

NEW DELHI-110003

Subject: Act of atrocity committed against me for removing corruption
and_bringing transparency in official functioning of ESIC
Hospital Basaidarapur.

Sir,

I was posted in ESIC Hospital Basaidarapur, New Delhi 110015 and joined on
24" September, 2022,
2. During my stay in Hospital I found that the Administration was dominated by
autocratic officers who were in fact acting as goons in Hospital. In order to
mismanage the things posting of staff and work allocation was given in such a way
that no one could interfere with the corrupt system of ESIC Hospital Basaidarapur.
3.  Theinternal transfer posting of Group C staff which was traditionally a subject
of Establishment Branch - II which was allocated as additional work to officer of
Establishment Branch 1A who is Aggrieved Woman in this case of false complaint
against me under the Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention,

Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013.
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OF vrgent tequireiment of same 1 sought approval of Medical Suparintendant for
Putchasing some of requirsment of 1efilling and refurblshed printer Cartridge on
Contingency hasis,  The approval of Madical Superintendent was communicated to
Awalstant Divector (1 inance), Annaxure = 1L

0, The Assistant Director (Finance) (Aggrieved Woman) refused to honour the
approval of Medical Superintendent and did not released funds on the pretext that
varlous previous contingent advance recelved are pending for settlement and It Is
splitting of procurement.  When the matter was Investigated It was found that
wilness number 4 presented by Aggrieved Woman was himself responsible for not
submitting settlement In 9 contingent advance withdrawal case. Annexure — IIL
10.  Since, the objection was made only to hamper the functioning of General
Branch I trled to make understand AD (F) that this procurement Is on contingency
basis. 1 also Informed AD (F) that In year 2022-23 the Cartridges were procured in

five parts by splitting the Annual Requirement of financial year in violation of GFR
Rule 149(vi).

1) BID No. GEM/2022/B/2227549
i)  BID No. GEM/2022/B/2307377
i)  BID No. GEM/2022/B/2429763
lv)  BID No. GEM/2022/B/2994410

v)  BID No. GEM/2022/B/2994455
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pin-pointed by the undersigned in file noting and also raised before the Director
General, ESIC and CVO ESIC the AD (F) and in website, in retaliation (Aggrieved
Woman) filed a false sexual harassment complaint dated 19-05-2023 before the
Chairperson, Sexual Harassment Committee, ESIC Hospital Basaidarapur with
subject “Harassment, humiliation and creating an intimidating / offensive / hostile
environment by Shri Heera Singh Deputy Director (STS)".

15. The complaint was based on hearsay allegations.

16.

The subject of complaint was regarding harassment, humiliation and creating

intimidating / offensive / hostile environment whereas there was no mention of
sexual attribute in subject.

17.  From contents of complaint (Aggrieved Women) it was clearly evident that

these were not only false, fabricated and unfounded allegations but it in no way
comes within the definition of “Sexual Harassment” as per Section 2(n) of the
Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal)
Act, 2013.
18.  The content of complaint does not depict any conduct on my part which can
be considered as act or behaviour (whether directly or by implication) namely:-

(i)  physical contact and advances; or

(i) ademand or request for sexual favours; or

(iii)  making sexually coloured remarks; or

(iv) showing pornography; or



A———— T

1]

(v)  any other unwalcoma physica
nalure;

19.  The Aggrieved Women named three witnesses in support of her allegations
namely :

1) Ms. Garima Mendiratta, PA,

()] Mr. Vikas Sharma, Assistant, Accounts Branch

) Mr. Saka Doknrong Maring, Office Superintendent.
20. Though some of witnesses have given wrong statements but still, none of
the witnesses confirmed any act of sexual harassment which could be attributed as
misconduct on my part.
21.  Since, the Aggrieved Women failed to establish her charges with her all three
witnesses she Introduced vide her letter dated 26-06-2023 one more manipulated
witness Shri Rajesh Kumar, Assistant who was responsible for non-settlement of 9
case of withdrawal of contingent advance from Finance and Accounts and was
issued one Memorandum for this reason by the undersigned (Last page of
Annexure-III). Shri Rajesh Kumar who was also well entrenched in corruption

with Basal Mafia working in Hospital was also involved in various gross irregularities

for which he was issued one more Memorandum detail of which is in next para.

22. Sir, since the new witness was also guilty of various irregularities, he spoke
various rubbish things before the Committee. Before 01-02-2023 I did not have

any relation with Shri Rajesh Kumar as he was not working in my branch. Even

|, verbal or non-verbal conduct of mxun.
]
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statement was that the day respondent took charge of General Branch |.e. 01-02-
2023 from that day Aggrieved Woman was facing problems. In subsequent hearing
the Committee again enquired from Aggrieved Women about timeline of her
complaint on this occaslon she stated that the Issues started in mid-November,
2022.

32. The committee called evidence of two independent witnesses |.e. Shri Rakesh
Kumar, DA who worked with the respondent and Smt. Rajila, Office Superintendent
of Establishment Branch - 2 being my subordinate and a lady officer. Both these
witnesses also denied occurrence of this kind of behaviour on my part toward any
female staff.

33. During proceedings the Aggrieved Woman not only planted fresh Witness but
had written fresh similar hear-say complaint dated 05-06-2023, two complaints
dated 31-07-2023 and one more complaint dated 02-08-2023.

34. Being annoyed of all following kind of conduct of Aggrieved Woman the
Chairperson of Internal Complaint Committee wrote letter to the Medical
Superintendent about facts that (Annexure — VIII)

a) The Aggrieved Woman has sent repeated emails to the Chairperson and some
of the members of ICC casting serious doubts on ICC which is tarnishing the
image of the ICC.

b) The Aggrieved Woman is dictating ICC to call only those witnesses who are

named by her and none other.
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Unfortunately, the purpose of this false and frivolous complaint Is not to get
or give justice to complainant but to prepare grounds for my transfer out of this
Hospital.

In view of above, you are requested to kindly issue necessary direction to
ESIC for taking disciplinary action against the Aggrieved Woman, Officiating Medical
Superintendent and Shri Rajesh Kumar, Assistant under Section 14 the Sexual
Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act,

2013 for supporting and promoting false and frivolous complaints, a%o\r-u- e

Yours faithfully,

Enclosed : as above.
Dated : 11-10-2023 m
\\
( Heera\Singh )
Deputy Director (Admn)
ESIC Hospital and PGIMS
Basaidarapur,

New Delhi - 110015

The Director General, ESIC - For advance information and necessary action
please.

. The Insurance Commissioner (P & A), ESIC - For advance information and
necessary action please.

. The Central Vigilance Officer, ESIC - For advance information and necessary

action please. \
fcza/vuf/
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